Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Homeland Interactive Technology Ltd. 家鄉互動科技有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 3798)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Homeland Interactive Technology Ltd. (the "**Company**") will be held at 2:30 p.m. on Wednesday, November 10, 2021 at 7A Floor, Huijin Building, 77 Tainan Road, Siming District, Xiamen, the PRC for the following purpose:

1. To consider as special business and, if thought fit, pass with or without amendments, the following resolution as ordinary resolution:

"THAT:

(a) the grant of specific mandate to the directors of the Company (the "**Directors**") regarding the allotment and issue of an aggregate of 6,000,000 new shares (the "**New Shares**") to Futu Trustee Limited as trustee for the benefit of six selected grantees who are connected persons of the Company (the "**Connected Grantees**") for the purpose of settling the Share Awards granted under the share award scheme adopted by the Company on June 6, 2019 (a copy of which has been produced to the EGM marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of identification) and the transactions contemplated thereunder, be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and

(b) any one or more of the Directors be and is/are hereby authorized to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents which he/they consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to the allotment and issue of new Shares underlying the Share Awards granted to the Connected Grantees and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

> By order of the Board Homeland Interactive Technology Ltd. WU Chengze Chairman

October 22, 2021

Registered Office:Principal Place of BusinessPO Box 309in Hong Kong:Ugland House31/F., Tower Two, Times SquareGrand Cayman1 Matheson StreetKY1-1104Hong KongCayman Islands1

Notes:

- 1. Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or, if he is the holder of two or more shares, more proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, a form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy thereof, shall be deposited at the Company's Hong Kong share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a shareholder from attending and voting in person if he is subsequently able to be present.
- 3. A form of proxy must be signed by you or your attorney duly authorized in writing or, in the case of a corporation, must be either executed under seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person duly authorized to sign the same.
- 4. In the case of joint holders of any shares, any one of such joint holders may vote at the meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he were solely entitled thereto. However, if more than one of such joint holders is present at the meeting, either personally or by proxy, the joint holder whose name stands first in the Register of Shareholders, will alone be entitled to vote in respect of such shares.
- 5. On a poll, every shareholder present at the meeting shall be entitled to one vote for every fully paid-up share of which he is the holder. The result of such poll shall be deemed to be the resolution of the meeting at which the poll was so required or demanded.

– 2 –

- 6. To ascertain shareholders' eligibility to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from November 5, 2021 to November 10, 2021 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares in the Company will be effected. In order to be entitled to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfers, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong, not later than 4:30 p.m. on November 4, 2021.
- 7. Taking into account the COVID-19 epidemic, the Company recommends Shareholders to vote by filling in and submitting the proxy form, i.e. indicate your voting intention and designate the chairman of the EGM as your proxy to vote on your behalf, instead of attending the EGM in person.

The Company will also implement the following precautionary measures at the EGM against the epidemic to protect the attendees from the risk of infection:

- (i) **compulsory body temperature check** will be conducted for every attendee at the entrance of the venue. Any person with a body temperature of over 37.3 degrees Celsius will not be admitted to the venue;
- (ii) every attendee is required to wear surgical facial mask throughout the meeting; and
- (iii) no refreshment will be served.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors are Mr. Wu Chengze, Mr. Jiang Mingkuan, Mr. Su Bo, Mr. Guo Shunshun and Mr. Men Geng; and the independent non-executive directors are Mr. Yu Ronald Patrick Lup Man, Mr. Zhang Yuguo, Mr. Hu Yangyang and Ms. Guo Ying.